

No. 18-115

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

In re: ALCON LABORATORIES, INC.; ALCON RESEARCH, LTD.,

Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware
Case No. 1:15-cv-00525-LS-SRF, Judge Lawrence F. Stengel

**ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, URGING ISSUANCE OF THE
REQUESTED WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Mary-Christine Sungaila
Marco A. Pulido
Haynes and Boone, LLP
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 202-3000
mc.sungaila@haynesboone.com
marco.pulido@haynesboone.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Association of Corporate Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Writ of Mandamus Should Issue Because the District Court Order Implicitly Draws a False Divide Between the Post-Litigation Role of In-House Counsel and Outside Trial Counsel, and Undermines Client Confidence in Communications with In-House Counsel.....	5
A. The increased prevalence of litigating in-house.....	6
B. In-house counsel, for sake of efficiency and to reduce costs, often spearhead litigation or litigate alongside outside trial counsel, in addition to playing myriad other counseling and “trusted advisor” roles	8
C. The district court order undermines client confidence in communications with in-house counsel and relegates in-house counsel to “second-class” lawyers, thereby undercutting the role of in-house counsel and the trend of litigating in-house.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boss Mfg. Co. v. Hugo Boss AG</i> , No. 97 CIV. 8495 SHS MHD, 1999 WL 47324 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1999).....	12
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. Alcon Labs. Inc.</i> , 1:15-cv-00525-LS-SRF (D. Delaware July 14, 2017).....	3, 15
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>In re Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>In re Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007), <i>overruled on other grounds by Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	2, 3
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	11
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Carl D. Liggio, <i>The Changing Role of Corporate Counsel</i> , 46 EMORY L. J. 1201 (1997).....	8
Carl D. Liggio, Sr., <i>A Look at the Role of Corporate Counsel: Back to the Future - Or Is It the Past</i> , 44 ARIZ. L. REV. 621 (2002).....	16
David B. Wilkins, <i>Is the In-House Counsel Movement Going Global? A Preliminary Assessment of the Role of Internal Counsel in Emerging Economies</i> , 2012 WIS. L. REV. 251 (2012).....	7, 15

David S. Machlowitz, <i>Lawyers Move In-House</i> , 75 A.B.A. J. 66 (May 1989)	7, 9, 11, 12
George P. Baker & Rachel Parkin, <i>The Changing Structure of the Legal Services Industry & the Careers of Lawyers</i> , 84 N.C. L. REV. 1635 (2006)	7, 8
Mark C. Van Deusen, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege for In-House Counsel When Negotiating Contracts: A Response to Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. GAF Roofing Mfg. Corp.</i> , 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1397 (1998)	5
Omari Scott Simmons & James D. Dinnage, <i>Innkeepers: A Unifying Theory of the In-House Counsel Role</i> , 41 SETON HALL L. REV. 77 (2011)	6, 10, 13
Pam Jenoff, <i>Going Native: Incentive, Identity, and the Inherent Ethical Problem of In-House Counsel</i> , 114 W. VA. L. REV. 725 (2012)	12, 14
Richard L. Fischer, <i>The Changing Role of Corporate Counsel</i> , 4 J.L. & COM. 45 (1984)	11, 13
Steven L. Lovett, <i>The Employee-Lawyer: A Candid Reflection on the True Roles and Responsibilities of In-House Counsel</i> , 34 J.L. & COM. 113 (2015)	6, 11
Susan Hackett, <i>Inside Out: An Examination of Demographic Trends in the In-House Profession</i> , 44 ARIZ. L. REV. 609 (2002)	8, 15
Tom Spahn, <i>Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege in the Digital Age: War on Two Fronts?</i> , 16 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 288 (2011)	5
Association of Corporate Counsel, <i>ACC Chief Legal Officers 2017 Survey</i> 51 (2017)	8, 9
Charles Fried, <i>The Trouble with Lawyers</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Feb. 12, 1984)	5
<i>Five Benefits of Hiring In-House Counsel</i> , Forbes (June 2, 2016)	5
